employ fewer, but more skilled, workers per machine. That is, the cost of

human-capital investment is foregone output, C, and this is valued at the

product price. But the resulting labor saving is valued at the market wage.

When the wage is relatively high, the benefits are large and firms invest

more. When the wage is low, the benefit is not worth the cost and so human-

Technology and Learning 49

45 Note that this is definitely not a simple case of capital substituting for labor. In a standard two-

factor model, capital productivity should drop substantially with a 33-percent drop in labor per capital.

But, as noted, capital productivity remained nearly unchanged. This result appears to be more general.

In a cross-country comparison of cotton mills circa 1910, Gregory Clark (“Why Isn’t the Whole

World”) finds that those countries with high relative wages employed more capital per worker, but they

did not have lower output per machine. Clark discounts an interpretation involving experience, but

Clark’s measure of experience is quite rough and unlikely to capture the effects measured here with

richer data.

TABLE 2

PRO-FORMA CALCULATIONS OF HOURLY PROFIT

1834 1842

Number of looms / worker n 2 3 2 3

Price / yard for weaving (cents) p 1.21 1.21 1.02 1.02

Output rate (yards / loom-hour) 3.93 3.83 3.93 3.83

Revenue / worker-hour (cents) 9.5 13.9 8.0 11.7

Rental cost per loom (cents / hour) c 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

Capital hourly rental cost (cents) 3.0 4.5 3.0 4.5

Adjusted hourly wage (cents) w 4.3 4.3 4.5 4.5

Local monthly separation rate (percentage) 14.6 14.6 11.6 11.6

Retention rate (percentage) 16 16 48 48

Permanent separation rate (percentage) d 12 12 6 6

Foregone output (yards) C 2,783 10,502 2,783 10,502

Human capital / fully trained worker ($) pC 33.67 127.07 28.39 107.12

Hourly depreciation / worker (cents) dpC 1.3 5.1 0.6 2.1

Net profit / worker (cents / hour) 0.8 0.0 –0.1 0.6

Net profit / loom (cents / hour) 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2

Notes: The price per yard for weaving is based on realized cost per yard marked up 16.5 percent (from

McGouldrick, 1968). The outputs per loom hour are the values for the fully trained workers in the

samples used to calculate human capital investments. Capital rental costs are derived from Montgom-

ery’s data (“Cotton Manufacture”) and include depreciation, insurance, interest at 5 percent, and